

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1115

(By Mr. Sechert)

PASSED March 9 1972

In Effect 90 daugo from Passage

C///

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCKEFALLER, 17 SECRETARY OF STAVE THIS DATE 3-28-22

ENROLLED House Bill No. 1115

(By MR. SEIBERT)

[Passed March 9, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended relating to the institutions under the authority of the commissioner of public institutions and the establishment of work and study release units as extensions and subsidiaries of public institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SUPERVISION AND CONTROL OF STATE INSTITU-TIONS.

§25-1-3. Institutions managed by commissioner of public institutions.

1 The state commissioner of public institutions shall man-2 age, direct, control and govern the West Virginia Peni-3 tentiary, Huttonsville Correctional Center, West Virginia State Prison for Women, West Virginia Industrial Home 4 for Girls, West Virginia Industrial School for Boys, West 5 Virginia Forestry Camp for Boys at Davis, West Virginia 6 Forestry Camp for Boys at Leckie, Anthony Correctional 7 Center, Andrew S. Rowan Memorial Home, West Virginia 8 Children's Home, Denmar State Hospital, Hopemont State 9 10 Hospital, Pinecrest Hospital, Fairmont Emergency Hos-11 pital, Welch Emergency Hospital and such other state institutions, other than mental or educational, as now are 12 13 or may hereafter be created by law.

Enr. H. B. No. 1115]

an al a passo

14 The commissioner is hereby authorized to establish 15 work and study release units as extensions and subsidiaries of those state institutions under his control and authority. Such work and study release units shall be man-18 aged, directed and controlled as provided for in this ar-19 ticle.

A constant of the second secon

ж 1 125

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

1 torb o

Clerk of the Senate

1 ABlan

Clerk of the House of Delegates

ann

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the The within

day of ,19

Auha.

Governor

7

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERROA

Dato 3/16/12_ Time 2:10 p.m.

•